

No. B283218

In the Court of Appeals for the State of California

Second Appellate District, Division 3

JESSICA FERRA,
Plaintiff / Appellant,

v.

LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC,
Defendant / Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
THE HONORABLE KENNETH R. FREEMAN
Case No. BC 586176

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND JACQUELINE F. IBARRA
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JESSICA FERRA;
PROPOSED BRIEF**

ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
Michael Rubin, SBN 80618
mrubin@altber.com
Eileen B. Goldsmith, SBN
218029
egoldsmith@altber.com
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel.: (415) 421-7151
Fax: (415) 362-8064

HAFFNER LAW PC
Joshua H. Haffner, SBN
188652
jhh@haffnerlawyers.com
Graham G. Lambert, SBN
303056
gl@haffnerlawyers.com
445 S. Figueroa Street,
Suite 2325
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: (213) 514-5681
Fax: (213) 514-5682

STEVENS L.C.
Paul D. Stevens, SBN
207107
pstevens@stevenslc.com
700 S. Flower Street,
Suite 660
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel.: (213) 270-1211
Fax: (213) 270-1223

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND JACQUELINE F. IBARRA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUHORITIES3

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*

BRIEF.....6

INTRODUCTION9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. When the Legislature Uses Different Words
 Interchangeably, the Courts Must Construe Those
 Words as Synonyms 11

 II. In Adopting the Premium Pay Language in Labor
 Code §226.7 in August 2000, the Legislature
 Intended to Conform its Language to the Premium
 Pay Language that the IWC had just Adopted 13

 III. In Amending the Wage Orders to Adopt the Premium
 Pay Remedy for Meal and Rest Periods, the IWC
 Used the Terms “Regular Rate of Compensation” and
 “Regular Rate of Pay” Interchangeably 15

 IV. The Legislature Uses the Terms “Pay” and
 “Compensation,” and “Regular Rate of Pay” and
 “Regular Rate of Compensation,” as Synonyms..... 16

 V. The DLSE Uses “Regular Rate of Compensation” and
 “Regular Rate of Pay” Interchangeably 22

 VI. To Effectuate the Purposes of Section 226.7, “Regular
 Rate of Compensation” Must Be Construed to Include
 All Forms of Compensation Provided to the
 Employee, Not Just the Portions of the Employee’s
 Compensation Package That the Employer Deems
 “Regular” 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 28

PROOF OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> , 19 Cal.4th 1106 (1999)	11
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal.4th 1004 (2012)	13, 23, 25
<i>California Hotel & Motel Association v. IWC</i> , 25 Cal.3d 200 (1979).....	16
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	11
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 5 Cal.App.5th 1271 (2016)	11, 12, 22
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Emp. & Housing Commission</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1379 (1987).....	12
<i>In re Christian S.</i> , 7 Cal.4th 768 (1994)	22
<i>Intoximeters, Inc. v. Younger</i> , 53 Cal.App.3d 262 (1975).....	16
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> , 42 Cal.4th 1158 (2008)	18
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal.4th 1094 (2007)	passim
<i>O'Connor v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2761586 (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2008).....	16
<i>Overnight Motor Transportation Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942)	24

<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> ,	
17 Cal.4th 599 (1998)	23
<i>Small v. Superior Court</i> ,	
148 Cal.App.4th 222 (2007)	15
<i>Stone v. Superior Court</i> ,	
31 Cal.3d 503 (1982).....	11
<i>Vaquero v. Stoneledge Furniture, LLC</i> ,	
9 Cal.App.5th 98 (2017)	25, 26
<i>Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.</i> ,	
325 U.S. 419 (1945)	24, 25, 26

Statutory Authorities

Cal. Lab. Code §96	17
Cal. Lab. Code §511	17
Cal. Lab. Code §1043	17
Cal. Lab. Code §204.3	18, 19
Cal. Lab. Code §226.7	passim
Cal. Lab. Code §226.75	17
Cal. Lab. Code §510	11, 18, 19
Cal. Lab. Code §751.8	18, 19
Cal. Lab. Code §1177	15
Stats.1995, ch. 903.....	20

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. §778.108	24
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Assem. Committee on Labor & Employment Bill Analysis,	
A.B. 2605 (Aug. 31, 2018)	17
Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order 5.....	16

Sen. Committee on Labor & Indus. Relations Bill Analysis,
A.B. 2605 (Aug. 27, 2018) 17
Sen. Rules Committee Bill Analysis,
A.B. 2605 (Aug. 30, 2018) 17
Concurrence in Sen. Amendments, A.B. 2605 (Aug. 31, 2018) . 17
